## Operative part of the order

The request for a preliminary ruling made by the Bundesfinanzgericht (Federal Finance Court, Austria), by decision of 31 December 2021, is manifestly inadmissible.

(1) Date of filing: 10.1.2022.

Appeal brought on 4 March 2022 by Magic Box Int. Toys SLU against the judgment of the General Court (Tenth Chamber) delivered on 21 December 2021 in Case T-549/20, Magic Box Int. Toys v EUIPO — KMA Concepts

(Case C-194/22 P)

(2022/C 340/16)

Language of the case: Spanish

## **Parties**

Appellant: Magic Box Int. Toys SLU (represented by: J. L. Rivas Zurdo, abogado)

Other parties to the proceedings: European Union Intellectual Property Office, KMA Concepts Ltd.

By order of 7 June 2022, the Court of Justice (Chamber determining whether appeals may proceed) did not allow the appeal and ordered Magic Box Int. Toys to bear its own costs.

Appeal brought on 4 April 2022 by Meta Cluster GmbH against the judgment of the General Court (Ninth Chamber) delivered on 26 January 2022 in Case T-233/21, Meta Cluster GmbH v European Union Intellectual Property Office

(Case C-233/22 P)

(2022/C 340/17)

Language of the case: German

## **Parties**

Appellant: Meta Cluster GmbH (represented by: H. Baumann, Rechtsanwalt)

Other party to the proceedings: European Union Intellectual Property Office

By order of 15 July 2022, the Court of Justice of the European Union (Chamber determining whether appeals may proceed) decided that the appeal should not be allowed to proceed and ordered the appellant to bear its own costs.

Appeal brought on 3 May 2022 by Govern d'Andorra against the judgment of the General Court (Ninth Chamber) delivered on 23 February 2022 in Case T-806/19, Govern d'Andorra v EUIPO

(Case C-300/22 P)

(2022/C 340/18)

Language of the case: Spanish

## **Parties**

Appellant: Govern d'Andorra (represented by: P. González-Bueno Catalán de Ocón, abogado)

Other party to the proceedings: European Union Intellectual Property Office

By order of 12 May 2022, the Vice-President of the Court of Justice declared the appeal inadmissible and ordered Govern d'Andorra to bear its own costs.